AS 1517, Part 1—1982
UDC 669.14-4l'5:669.68
Australian Standard
1517, Part 1—1982
TINPLATE AND BLACKPLATE
Part 1—SHEET
WrWDEAWH 12U
mi

Analysis of Iron and Steel.
3 DESIGNATION.
3.1 Steel Type Designation.
3.1.1 General. The steel shall be designated as
L or MR, as appropriate, in accordance with Clause
4.2.
3.1.2 Nitrogenized steel. Nitrogenized steel
shall be designated by adding the suffix ‘N’ to the steel
type designation, e.g. MRN.
3.1.3 Stabilized steel. Stabilized steel shall be
designated by the addition of the suffix ‘S’ to the steel
type and the temper designation, e.g. MRT1S.
3.2 Temper Designation.
3.2.1 Batch-annealed material. When batch-
annealed material is specified., the temper designation
shall be either Tl, T2, T3 or T4 and shall follow the
steel type designation, e.g. MRT1.
3.2.2 Continuously annealed material. When
continuously annealed material is specified, the temper
designation shall be either T4CA, T5CA or NT5CA
and shall follow the steel type designation, e.g.
MRT4CA, MRNT5CA.
3.3 Designation of Tin Coating Mass. The tin
coating mass designation shall consist of either of the
following letters followed by a number or numbers
(see Table 3):
E — denotes tinplate with the same coating
mass on both surfaces (equally-coated).
D — denotes tinplate with different coating
mass on each of the two surfaces(differen-
tially-coated).
3.4 Designation for Surface Finish.
3.4.1 Tinplate. For tinplate, the surface
finish designation shall consist of a letter or letters
in accordance with the following (see also Clause
4.5.1 and 4.6.1):
S — stone finish
MS — matt stone finish
MG — matt grit finish
SF — silver finish
3.4.2 Blackpiate. For blackpiate, the surface
finish designation shall consist of a letter in accordance
with the following (see also Clause 4.6.2):
S — stone finish
G — grit finish
4 DEFINITIONS. For the purpose of this stan
dard, the following definitions apply:
4.1 Product Types.
4.1.1 Tinplate—low carbon steel sheet coated on
both sides with tin, applied by electrodeposition. Tin
plate thicknesses range from 0!20 mm up to and
including 0.60 mm.
NOTES:
1. Passivation treatment (see Clause 4.5.2) is usually applied to
the surface.
2. Normally, the surface of tinplate has applied to it a very thin
coating of oil (see Clause 4.5.3) which is approved for contact
with food.
4.1.2 Standard grade tinplate—normal produc
tion of lines employing the usual inspection and
classification procedures.
NOTE: In normal conditions of storage and use, standard grade
tinplate permits lacquering and printing over the entire surface.
4.1.3 Differentially-coated tinplate—tinplate,
one surface of which carries a heavier tin coating than
the other.
4.1.4 Blackpiate—low carbon steel sheet
normally not oiled or otherwise treated. Thicknesses
range from 0.20 mm up to and including 0.60 mm.
NOTE: Blackpiate is line inspected during processing. Material
having visible imperfections of only moderate magnitude or
frequency is included. Blackpiate is liable to rust but, at the time